FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
AND ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE

IN SRI LANKA

BY
P. A. WARUSAVITARANA

RJT/PGDM/2002/90

set= 1. 88148

QoD

o | 899 4%07
go3 WAR,

MBA INTAKE IT - 2002
Faculty of Management Studies
MIHINTALE
RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA
JULY 2005

22 4% /C‘



Abstract

Many firms do not have a formal obligation to prepare financial
statements. Therefore, they do not produce any financial accounting
information  voluntarily to end-users. However, financial accounting
information is generally believed to be useful for decision making. It has
been observed that the financial accounting information is vital for.
organizational performance in western countries. In Sri Lankan context,
hardly any studies have been to assess the application of financial
accounting information in the managerial information decision making
process. On the other hand, it is believed that all the managers do not
apply financial accounting information in their decision making process.
Hence, this study is an attempt to explore the relationship between the
use of financial accounting information in decision making and
organizational performance in Sri Lanka.

Empirical data are tested to examine the applicability of financial
accounting information in relation to organizational performance in Sri
Lankan context. The data is collected from business organizations which
have been spread through-out the country. The sample comprises of thirty
business organizations including sole proprietorship, partnership and
companies registered under the company act. The application of financial
accounting information in the decision making process was obtained

through a questionnaire survey. Data were gathered for a period of five

years, which commenced from the financial year 1999/2000. The




correlation analysis, regression analysis, and other descriptive analysis'
were used to assess the relationship between the use of financial
accounting information and organizational performance.

The findings of this study indicate that the financial indicators and
revealed that the financial performance of business organizations that used
financial accounting information for their decision making purposes was
statically significant than the organizations that did not use financial
accounting information for their decision making purposes. Further, the
results suggest that financial accounting information could be indeed beA
useful to managers in business organizations of Sri Lanka. The findings

are also consistent with the findings of previous researchers done in the

western countries.




CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DECLARATON
TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Research Problem
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Importance of the Study
1.5 Methodology
1.5.1 Population and Sample
1.5.2 Data
1.5.4 Secondary data
1.5.5 Data analysis
1.6 Hypothesis of the Study
1.7 Measurement of Variables
1.8 Limitations

1.9 Chapterization of the Study

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Vi

10
11
12
13
14

15




CHAPTER 2
CRITICAL REVIEW OF LITITERATURE
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theoretical Background
2.2.1 Information
2.2.2 Information and Decision Making
2.2.3 Levels of Management and information
2.2.4 Information and Management
2.2.5 Financial Accounting Information
2.3 General Review of Previous Studies.
2.4 In Depth Review

2.5 Conceptual Model

CHAPTER 3

CONCEPTUAL MODEL AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Conceptual Model

3.3 Conceptualization

3.4 Hypothesis

3.5 Selection of Sample

3.6 Data Collection
3.7 Measuring Variables

3.8 Method of Analysis
3.9 Interviews

Vil

16

17
18
18
19
21
22
29
44
49

51

52

53
53
55
62
63
65
66

68

(2




3.10 Mail Surveys

3.11 Questionaire

CHAPTER 4

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Statistics and Uni variate Analysis
4.3 Individual Analysis of Companies

4.4 Muitivariate Analysis

4.5 Discussion of Results

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

5.3 Suggestions for Further Research

REFERENCES

APPENDIX 01

APPENDIX 02

viil

73

74

75

76
77
86
88

93

97

98
100

100

Xi
xxiii

xXXiv




