## FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING INFORMATION AND ORGANIZATIONAL PERFORMANCE IN SRI LANKA

Raja BY University of Sri Lenks

## P. A. WARUSAVITARANA RJT/PGDM/2002/90

පුවේශ අංකය	88148
වග්	658,4807
අංකය	WAR,

MBA INTAKE II - 2002
Faculty of Management Studies
MIHINTALE
RAJARATA UNIVERSITY OF SRI LANKA
JULY 2005

## Abstract

Many firms do not have a formal obligation to prepare financial statements. Therefore, they do not produce any financial accounting voluntarily to end-users. However, financial accounting information is generally believed to be useful for decision making. It has been observed that the financial accounting information is vital for organizational performance in western countries. In Sri Lankan context, any studies have been to assess the application of financial accounting information in the managerial information decision making process. On the other hand, it is believed that all the managers do not apply financial accounting information in their decision making process. Hence, this study is an attempt to explore the relationship between the use of financial accounting information in decision making and organizational performance in Sri Lanka.

Empirical data are tested to examine the applicability of financial accounting information in relation to organizational performance in Sri Lankan context. The data is collected from business organizations which have been spread through-out the country. The sample comprises of thirty business organizations including sole proprietorship, partnership and companies registered under the company act. The application of financial accounting information in the decision making process was obtained through a questionnaire survey. Data were gathered for a period of five years, which commenced from the financial year 1999/2000. The

correlation analysis, regression analysis, and other descriptive analysis were used to assess the relationship between the use of financial accounting information and organizational performance.

The findings of this study indicate that the financial indicators and revealed that the financial performance of business organizations that used financial accounting information for their decision making purposes was statically significant than the organizations that did not use financial accounting information for their decision making purposes. Further, the results suggest that financial accounting information could be indeed be useful to managers in business organizations of Sri Lanka. The findings are also consistent with the findings of previous researchers done in the western countries.

CONTENTS	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	İÝ
DECLARATON	vi
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
ABSTRACT	1
CHAPTER 1	3
INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background	4
1.2 Research Problem	6.
1.3 Research Objectives	7
1.4 Importance of the Study	8
1.5 Methodology	9
1.5.1 Population and Sample	9
1.5.2 Data	9
1.5.4 Secondary data	10
1.5.5 Data analysis	11
1.6 Hypothesis of the Study	12
1.7 Measurement of Variables	13
1.8 Limitations	14
1.9 Chapterization of the Study	15

CHAPTER 2	16
CRITICAL REVIEW OF LITITERATURE	
2.1 Introduction	17
2.2 Theoretical Background	18
2.2.1 Information	18
2.2.2 Information and Decision Making	19
2.2.3 Levels of Management and information	21
2.2.4 Information and Management	22
2.2.5 Financial Accounting Information	29
2.3 General Review of Previous Studies	44
2.4 In Depth Review	49
2.5 Conceptual Model	51
CHAPTER 3	52
CONCEPTUAL MODEL AND METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	53
3.2 Conceptual Model	53
3.3 Conceptualization	55
3.4 Hypothesis	62
3.5 Selection of Sample	63
3.6 Data Collection	65
3.7 Measuring Variables	66
3.8 Method of Analysis	68
3.9 Interviews	72

3.10 Mail Surveys	73
3.11 Questionaire	
CHAPTER 4	75
DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	
4.1 Introduction	76
4.2 Descriptive Statistics and Uni variate Analysis	77
4.3 Individual Analysis of Companies	86
4.4 Multivariate Analysis	88
4.5 Discussion of Results	93
CHAPTER 5	97
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.1 Conclusion	
5.2 Recommendations	
5.3 Suggestions for Further Research	100
REFERENCES	
APPENDIX 01	xxiii
APPENDIX 02	vviv